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April 8, 1988

Mr. William R. Smith, Director

0il and Gas Conservation Commission
1580 Logan Street - Suite 380
Denver, CO. 80203

Dear Mr. Smith:

Reference: Application for Location Exception to Rule 318.
B-1 Scheetz Well - proposed location: 660' FWL
and 320! FSL of NE// Section 9-9N-61W, 6th P.M.,
Weld County, Colorado. (XKEOTA FIELD).

Charles A. Underwood, as the owner of an oil and gas lease cover-
ing the $/2 NE/4 Sec.9-9N-61W, 6th P.M. as well as other lands,
does hereby make application for an Order by the Colorado 0il &
Gas Conservation Commission authorizing an exception to Rule 318
for the B-1 Scheetz Well to be located 660' FWL and 330' FSL of
the Northeast Quarter (NE/4) of Section 9, Township 9 North, Range
61 West, of 6th P.M., Weld County, Colorado. (KEOTA FIELD).

On the 3rd of March, 1988 the 0il & Gas Conservation Commission
was furnished with a list of the mineral owners within the lands
that were described in the previous submitted, Application For
Greater Density Drilling, in the Keota Field of Weld County, CO.
A copy of the letter sent to each mineral owner, and a copy of
the Application with Plat attached was also furnished.

The mineral owners were requested to advise the Commission by
the 31st of March, 1988 in the event they should have any objection
to the aforesaid Application.

Attached and made a part of this request is a Plat showing ihe
proposed location.

Charles A. Underwood respectfully requests that this matter be set
for hearing and administrative approval of the proposed location
be granted by an Order of the commission Director.

Attached is the required $75.00 filing fee.

Sincerely

Charte. @

Charles A. Underwood
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¥ * STATE OF COLORADO
_OIL AND GAS CONSERVATION COMMISSION
u"m” , ’l”m DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
GoTan SUITE 380 LOGAN TOWER BUILDING
1580 LOGAN STREET

DENVER, COLORADO 80203

WILLIAM R. SMITH
/ RICHARD 0. LAMM
Director {303) 866-3531 Governor

FRANK J. PIRO
Deputy Director

March 7, 1986

Stephen J. Sullivan, Esqg.
Welborn, Dufford, Brown & Tooley
Attorneys  at Law

1700 Broadway, Suite 1100
Denver, Colorado 80290-1199

Dear Stephen:

A review of the orders of the Commission in Cause No. 10, Keota
Field, indicate that no mention was made in Order No. 10-3,
which approved the Unit Agreement for the Keota Unit Area, to
rescind the 40-acre drilling and spacing units established by
Order No. 10-~1 and for the lands in the Unit Area. Paragraph 8
of the Keota Unit Agreement only states in part that the
agreement shall be subject to the conservation laws of the
State of Colorado, to the valid rules, regulations and orders
of the 0il and Gas Conservation Commission of the State of
Colorado.

Since the unit has been terminated and Order No. 10-3
rescinded, and in view of the above, the Commission considers
the provisions of Order No. 10-1 to still be in effect for the
lands previously in the Unit Area. This consideration was
confirmed by the Assistant Attorney General for the 0il and Gas
Conservation Commission.

Very truly yours,

_4¢VVC 7. 7oA

JFrank J. Piro
Deputy Director-Secretary

FJP:bm

ROBERT F. WELBORN
PHILIP G. DUFFORD
THOMAS G.BROWN

DALE TOOLEY (1933-1985)
DAVID W. FURGASON
WILLIAM C.ROBS

JOHN F.WELBORN
WILLIAM A.McCLAIN
BEVERLY J. QUAIL
RICHARD L.FANYO
KATHRYN L.POWERS
THEODORE B.ATLASS
PHILLIP D. BARBER
GREGORY A.RUEGSEGGER

WELBORN, DUFFORD, BROWN & TOOLEY

ATTORNEYS AT LAW
1700 BROADWAY

DENVER, COLORADO 80290-1199
(303) 861-8013

January 23, 1986

RANDALL J. FEUERSTEIN
S.KIRK INGEBRETSEN
DIANE L.BURKHARDT
STEPHEN J. SULLIVAN
JOHN M. SPILLANE

ELLEN TOLL

DOUGLAS P. RUEGSEGGER
EDWARD D. WHITE

PEGGY J.ANDERSON

JOHN F. MECK
COUNSEL

RECEIvE D

JAN 2 41986

COLO. OIL & GAS CONS. COMM.

Mr. Frank J. Piro

Deputy Director-Secretary

0il & Gas Conservation Commission
State of Colorado

Suite 380

1580 Logan Street

Denver, Colorado 80203

Re: Keota Field Spacing
Dear Frank:
Powder Exploration, Inc. is currently acquiring the
interest of Pepper Tank Company in the Theresa Scheetz No. 1
Well located on the following-described lands:
Township 9 North, Range 61 West, 6th P.M.

Section 9: NW/4NE/4
Weld County, Colorado

The Theresa Scheetz No. 1 Well is currently producing
0il in commercial quantities from the "J" Sand formation, and
Powder Exploration desires to continue such production. Due to
the establishment and recision of the Keota Water Flood Unit
covering these lands, however, some uncertainty has arisen
concerning whether Order No. 10-1, issued October 29, 1952 by
the 0il and Gas Conservation Commission of the State of
Colorado and establishing 40-acre spacing for the Keota Field,
is still in effect.

On behalf of our client, Powder Exploration, Inc., we
respectfully request a confirmation from the Oil and Gas
Conservation Commission of the State of Colorado that Order
No. 10-1 is still effective to establish 40-acre drilling and
spacing units for the production of o0il and gas from the "J"
Sand formation common source of supply in the Keota Field.

WELBORN. DUFFORD, BROWN & TOOLEY

Mr. Frank J. Piro q%QQg S
January 23, 1986 S
Page 2

Pursuant to Cause No. 10, Order No. 10-1 dated
October 29, 1982, the Commission established 40-acre drilling
and spacing units for the Keota Field comprised of the
following lands: .

Township 9 North, Range 61 West, 6th P.M.
Sections 3, 4, 5, 8, 9 and 10: All
Weld County, Colorado

Pursuant to Order No. 10-2, dated October 22, 1957,
and based upon drilling and production information, Sections 3
and 10, and the W/2 of Sections 5 and 8 were deleted from the
Keota Field.

The E/2 of Section 9 and the S/2 of Section 4 in the
Keota Field were subsequently included in the Keota Water Flood
Unit (the "Keota Unit") which was established pursuant to Order
No. 10-3 dated August 20, 1963. Prior to its termination on
August 27, 1985, the Keota Unit produced oil from the "J" Sand
formation through the use of water flood operations. Producing
wells were drilled on 40-acre spacing for the water flood
operations.

The Keota Unit was terminated by Order No. 10-8 dated
August 27, 1985. In that Order, Order No. 10-3 establishing
the Keota Unit, was rescinded, but no order was made re-estab-
lishing the pre-existing 40-acre spacing or re-establishing
state-wide spacing requirerments.

Wells within the Keota Field have always been drilled
and produced on 40-acre spacing. Seven of the eight 40-acre
tracts surrounding the Scheetz No. 1 Well contain either a dry
hole or well which produced oil from the "J" Sand formation
during water flood operations but subsequently have been
abandoned. Each of the seven surrounding wells is currently
plugged and abandoned.

Because Order No. 10-1, as amended by Order No. 10-2,
has not been rescinded or otherwise modified as to lands within
the Keota Unit, it appears that subsequent to recision of the
Keota Unit by Order No. 10-8 on August 27, 1985, all lands
within the Keota Field are still subject to the 40-acre spacing
established by Order No. 10-1.

WELBORN, DUFFORD, BROWN & TOOLEY

Mr. Frank J. Piro
January 23, 1986
Page 3

Powder Exploration, Inc. respectfully requests that i
the Commission confirm Order No. 10-1 and its 40-acre spacing
requirement still applies to all lands within the Keota Field,
including lands formerly within the Keota Unit, and, in
particular, the Theresa Scheetz #1 Well in the NW/4NE/4 of
Section 9 in the Keota Field.

.= Dated this 23" January, 1986.
Respectfully submitted,

WELBORN, DUFFORD, BROWN & TOOLEY

By:/Z/KJM/uw\ Q- M(/uw
Stephen J.”Sullivan

1700 Broadway

Denver, Colorado 80290-1199

Telephone: (303) 861-8013

Applicant's Address:
Suite 775

1560 Broadway
Denver, CO 80202

cc: Mr. G. Dirk Sichel





STATE OF COLORADO

OIL AND GAS CONSERVATION CON:MISSION

o ""m , DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
ROCM 237, COLUMBINE BUILDING
0725408 1845 SHERMAN STREET
DENVER, COLORADO 80203

P (509 8923591 RICHARD D. LAMM
Director GOVERNOR
FRANK J. PIRO
Deputy Director Septeaber 15, 1977
MEMO

To: D. V. Rogers
From: J. 4. McKee
Subject: Sealing of pits with Bentonite at the Keota Field.

As a result of the court hearing in the Greeley District Court on 9-12-77
and my memorandun of 8-18-77 regarding Retaining Pits in the Keota Field, I
have been requested by the court to calculate the amount of bentonite regquired
to properly seal the pits. The Black Hills Bentonite Company of Mills, Wyoming,
a major supplier of bentonite, recommends from 1/l inch to 1/2 inch thickuess of
their porduct to be spread over a surface for an effective seal. Mr. Sam icClaver,
attorney for Edward F. Dunbar suggested and/or recommended to the court that the
bontonite be spread to a thickness of two inches. This recommendation was acceptid
by the court but appears to be excessive, "an overkill" in view of the fact that a
w major supplier recommends a maximum of 1/2 inch and the supplier may be presumec o
have conducted tests in this regaxd. '

The Colorado State University published Technical Bulletin _Sé titled
"BEvaluation Of Colorado Clays For Sealing Purposes" in Mey 196L. This bulletin
recomaends a one to two pound per square foot application of bentonite, depending
on the type of soil to be sealed. A two pound application gives a layer thicimess
of 5/16 inch and a one pound application gives a layer thickness of 3/16 inch.
Here again, 1% would appear that the two inch (2) layer recommended %o the court
is excessive.

The Baroid Division of the National Lead Company, the largest drilling mud
company in the world, recommends the application of 1/2 pound to one pound of
bentonite (Trade Name - Aquagel) per square foot to adequately seal any soil.
This recommendation is taken from their manual on drilling mud and aquagel,
section 2100. Based on the three recommendations cited above and the latest
pit measurements from the two leases in the Keota Field, I submit three sets of
calcwlations, they are:

AY
1. 4n application of(2"/square footj(as recommended to the court). If
~ 2 1bs/sq. ft. gives a layer thiclmess of §/16 inch (.3125) then:

2 lb, = x
.3125 2.0 inches

x = 12.8 1b./sq. ft.

e

12.8 = 108 = 52,582 1bs. = 26.3 tons (Sheeiz Pit) ~

J

12.8 x 360 = 1608 1bs. = 2.3 fong (Gillette Small Pit)  ° -
/

12.8 x 5185 = 66,368 1bs. = 33.2 tons (Gillette Large Pit) ’

2. An)application of 2 lbs./square foot (as recommended by Technical Bulletin
83 "

2.0 x L2108 = 8,216 1bs. = 4.11 tons (Sheetz Pit) , e

2.0 x 360

720 1bs. = .36 tons (Gillette Small Pit) N =

2.0 x 5185 = 10,370 1bs. = 5.19 tons (Gillette Large Pit)/

3. 4An application of 1 1b./square foot (as recommended by Technical Bulletin
83)

8

1.0 x 4208 = 4108 1bs. = 2.05 tons (Sheetz Pit) ) , .
e Y
1.0 x 360 = 360 1bs. = .18 tons (Gillette Small Pit) " //;0 /

) /
1.0 x 5185

5185 lbs. = 2.59 tons (Gillette Large Pit) /

Mr. Pepper has already applied 2.0 tons of bentonite to the Gillette Pits. I3
is my opinion that an application of 1 lb./square foot would be sufficient to seal
the pits. Dased upon caleculation number three: 2.05 5+ .18 + 2.59 = L.82 - 2.0 =
2.82 tons of bentonite still needed to seal the pits. The bentonite can be applied
to a pit with water in it by following the instructions given on page 26 of the
Baroid Mud Manual.

Sheetz Pit measurements (large)

50 feet
g, o

"

73
L5 + L1 = 86 feet

Fast side
Vest side
South side

North side
RI [ ' Ave.
sL' - ’;g' = gg' A::. 79 x 52 = 4108 sq. feet

Gillette Pit (small)

East gide = 18 feet 18 - 17 = 18" Ave.
West gide = 17 " 21 - 19 = 20' Ave.
South side = 19 5

- North gside = 21 " 20 x 18 = 360 sq._ feet

Gillette Pit (large)

Fast side = 63 feet 63 - 59 = G1' Ave.
- West side =59 87 - 8L = 85" Ave.
South side = 87 "

North side

BZ " 85 x 61 = 5185 sq. feet
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May 9, 1988

Mr. William R. Smith

Director

Colorado 0il and Gas Conservation Commission

1580 Logan Street - Suite 380

Denver, Colorado 80203

Re: Cause No. 10

Application Greater
Density Drilling.
Permit Location.

Dear Mr, Smith:

With reference to my request for a Rule 318 exception to location
the following information is presented:

1. On or about February 22, 1988 my Application to permit
greater density drilling in the J-Sand formation of the Keota
Field in Weld County, Colorado was submitted to you.

2. On or about February 25, 1988 you replied to my request
and as a result of same I did the following:

a) Under date of March 2nd, 1988 a letter was sent to all
the mineral interest owners within the Keota Field advising them
of my Application, the reason for same, a copy of the said Applica-
tion, and a request that if anyone should have any objection to
the Application they should directly advise your office of same.
NO MINERAL INTEREST OWNER ADVISED YOUR OFFICE OF ANY OBJECTION.

b) Your office was advised by an attorney that certain of
his clients were lessees in the Keota Field and would object to
my Application. The said lessees were not identified nor were the
lands under which they claimed ownership identified to the Commission.
This correspondence was unsolicited inasmuch as I am the owner of
the o0il and gas lease on the lands lying closer than 600 feet to
the proposed well location. (ie - SE/4 Section 9-9N-61W, 6th P.M.)
I have been producing oil from a well in the SW/4 SE/4 Sec. 9, for
more than two (2) years last past and my oil and gas lease is the
only one of record in the County Clerk and Recorder's office in
Weld County, Colorado.

¢) Inasmuch as I was the only lessee of record in the SE/4
Sec. 9, there was no one to send the information to other than the
aforesaid mineral interest owners.

3. Under date of March 3rd, 1988 a letter was sent to your
office advising you of the information set forth above.

page 2.

L. Under date of April 8, 1988 my request to you for the
following was submitted to your office:

"Application for Location Exception to Rule 318.

B-1 Scheetz Well - proposed location: 660' FWL

and 330' FSL of NE/4 Section 9-9N-61W, 6th P.M.,

Weld County, Colorado. (KEOTA FIELD).

5. Under date of April 13, 1988, a list of the mineral
owners under the SE/4 Section 9, with their respective addresses
was given to Mr. Bicknell of your office. Please note the name
of Fred C. Brigman, Jr. was not included in said list nor was
any previous information sent to Mr. Brigman inasmuch as the
record ownership of Mr, Brigman recites that it is (1) a non-
participation interest, (2) has no right to execute any future
0il and gas leases, and (3) receives royalty payments only. Thus
Mr. Brigman is not classified as a mineral interest owner but
that of a royalty owner who only participates in the event of oil
or gas production. The Rules of the Commission as set forth in
your letter of February 25th, 1988 states - "mineral interest
owner".

6, As of this date, being May 9th, 1988, I have Hand Delivered
to your office a letter from Lydia Dunbar, Diane McKinley, and
Phillip McKinley who are the owners of the surface and part of the
minerals lying under the SE/4 of Section 9-9N-61W, 6th P.M., Weld
County, Colorado. The said letter, among other items contains a
waiver from these mineral interest owners insofar as my Application
for the permit location

7. In addition as of this date I am enclosing a copy of a
letter addressed to you from Norman L. Dunbar of Ft. Hood, Texas,
who is one of the mineral interest owners in the SE// of Section 9.
This letter grants a waiver for the proposed location. Due to a
serious illness to Mr. Dunbar's son it was impossible to deliver
the executed copy to your office today but a request was made of
Mr. Dunbar to mail it directly to you.

8. Thus of the seven (7) mineral interest owners in the SE//
of Section 9, four (4) have agreed to the waiver.

9. Your letter to me of February 25, 1988 on page 1 in para-
graph 4 states as follows:

"If you own the lease on the offsetting tract you must obtain

a waiver from the mineral interest owners covered by that

lease. If an agreement can not be reached and a waiver ob-

tained, I may provide relief from this requirement provided
that you document the attempts for a waiver and why they refused."

page 3.

This letter shall serve as the document of my attempts for a waiver
from all of the mineral interest owners. The fact that all were
provided with a copy of my Application for greater density drilling
with the request that your office be advised if they had any ob-
jection to the said request and NOT ONE mineral interest owner so
advised your office.

In as much as your office asked me to say why they refused it is
necessary to point out that I cannot state what I do not know nor
state what someone has in their mind. Thus, it was requested that
your office be directly advised if anyone had any objections to

the Application for greater density drilling so thet you would know
first hand and not be subject to any "hearsay" on my part.

In my request for the Application to exception to Rule 318 insofar
as a well location in the SW/4 NE/4 of Section 9, your office did
receive an objection from three (3) of the mineral interest owners.
. (ie - Lois Gillette, personal representative of the estate of Miles
' T. Gillette, deceased; Florence Gillette; and Betty J. Ware).

Rule 318 of the Rules and Regulations, Rules of Practice and Pro-
cedure, and 0il and Gas Conservation Act (as amended) states in
part - "If a waiver cannot be obtained or the parties cannot reach
an agreement the operator may apply to the Director for relief from
this requirement."

Thus, the undersigned, as operator does hereby apply to the Director
for relief from the waiver requirement based upon the fact that -
1. Waivers have been obtained from four (4) of the seven (7)
mineral interest owners in the SE/4 Section 9.
2. I, the undersigned, am the owner of the oil and gas
lease on the SE/4 Section 9.
and that pursuant to the power vested in the Director that approval
of my request for a location to permit higher density drilling be
‘ approved by the Director.

Thank you for your consideration in this matter.

Sincerely

Chaib @

Charles A. Underwood





. T

Littleton, CO 80121
303-781-3705

Colorado 0il and Gas Conservation Commission
1580 Logan St. Ste. 380
Denver, Colorado 80203

Attn: Mr. Dennis Bicknell

RE: Keota Field
Weld County Court Ruling

Dear Mr. Bicknell,

Enclosed please find a copy of Judge Behrman's recent ruling and
order. I won't pretend to interpret this ruling, I just feel the Commission
. show have a copy of it.

Very truly yours,

M@,W

Anne G. Kremer
Geologist
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DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
SUITE 380 LOGAN TOWER BUILDING
WILLIAM R. SMITH 1580 LOGAN STREET

E;:z;: oo DENVER, COLORADO 80203
. ROY ROMER
Deputy Director (303) 866-3531 Governor

February 25, 1988

Mr. Charles Underwood
P.0. Box 9295
Englewood, CO 80111

Re: Keota Field Development

Dear Mr. Underwood:

Your letter of February 22, 1988 is acknowledged
and Dennis Bicknell has advised me of your previous
conversations.

I bave no problem technically with what you are
attempting to do and I think it has merit; however, in order
for me to grant location exceptions under Rule 318 I must have
certain information other than parties.

You must obtain a waiver from any owner who owns
a lease that is closer than 600 feet to your proposed well
location. The “owner" is defined as the person who has the
. right to drill into and produce from a pool and to appropriate
the o0il and gas he produces therefrom either for himself or
others or for himself and other. If the tract is leased the
"owner" is the lessee if the tract is not leased, the "owner"
is the person or persons who own the minerals.

If you own the lease on the offsetting tract you
must obtain a waiver from the mineral interest owners covered
by that lease. If an agreement can not be reached and a waiver
obtained, I may provide relief from this requirement provided
that you document the attempts for a waiver and why they
refused.

As soon as I receive all of the appropriate
waivers with an application for permit to drill, I will approve
the permit. If you are unsuccessful in obtaining a waiver from
a lease owner you must apply to the Commission for a hearing in
the matter.

If you have further questions please contact
Dennis or me at 894-2100.

Yours very truly,

William R. Smith, P.E.
Director

. WRS/c1k
5638C
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C. A. UNDERWOOD mmz;zi;igziiixzﬁﬁx
P. 0. Box 9295

Englewood, CO. 80111 H%%gxxwgizimy
303/779-0689 X535

March 3, 1988
COLO. OIL & GAS CONS. COMM.

Mr. William R. Smith

Director

Colorado 0il and Gas Conservation Commission
1580 Logan Street - Suite 380

Denver, Colorado 80203

Dear Mr. Smith:

In reply to your letter of February 25th, 1988,
regarding my Application for additional develop-
ment in the Keota Field of Weld County, Colorado
I am enclosing the following:

1. List of mineral interest owners within the
lands described in my application.

2. Copy of letter sent to each of the mineral
interest owners listed.

3. Copy of my Application for greater density
drilling, that was attached to each letter.

Insofar as ownership by other lessees, I am the
only lessee that would be involved at this point
in time.

Thank you for your consideration in this matter.

Sincerely

OA&L Q MM&&

Charles A. Underwood

MAR 04 1388

COLO. OIL & GAS CONS, oMy,

TOWNSHIP 9 NORTH - RANGE 61 WEST OF 6TH P.M.
Section 4: All

Section 8: E/2

Section 9: All

and containing 1,603.24 acres, more or less...
Weld County, Colorado

The following named individuals are mineral interest
owners under the lands set forth above.

EVELYN BENESH
BETTY BRADSHAW

“LYDIA DUNBAR

“NORMAN L. DUNBAR ,
FLORENCE L. GILLETTE ¥

LOIS V. GILLETTE, Personal Representative of the Estate of
Miles T. Gillette, deceased.

ALAN L. HAYS

M. E. HITCHCOCK

PEGGY JOHNSON

HAROLD P. JONES

JO ANN KING

INEZ L. LIVENGOOD

LOWELL L. LIVENGOOD

JAMES G. McCUE, JR.
" DIANE McKINLEY

PHILLIP McKINLEY

JANE McA. O'HERN

JOSH H. PARR

TERESA M. SCHEETZ

VERA SCOTT

E. C. SCOTT

MILO M. STUCKY

JANE GILMAN TRACY
«BETTY J. WARE ™

ELVIN W. WILLIAMSON

March 2, 1988

Your name appears in the records of Weld County, Colorado
as being a mineral interest owner under certain of the

lands described in-the attached Application. The Appli-
cation has been filed with the Director of the 0il and Gas
Conservation Commission of the State of Colorado by the
undersigned, and requests authorization to permit greater
density drilling in the J-Sand formation of the Keota Field.

Insofar as the Keota Field it appears that all of the 40
acre spacing units have been drilled, either as oil pro-
ducers or as dry holes. Within the described lands there
have been no wells drilled for more than thirty years.

The potential for additional o0il production may exist in
the J-Sand formation of the Keota Field. Part V. of the
Application explains the greater density drilling that is
being requested, and, if granted, could be beneficial to
you as a mineral interest owner.

Should you, as a mineral interest owner, have any objection
to the greater density drilling spacing as requested in the
Application please advise the Director of the 0il and Gas
Conservation Commission of the State of Colorado, {(William
R. Smith) 1580 Logan Street - Suite 380, Denver, CO. 80203.
It is requested that all objections be set forth in writing
by the 31st of March, 1988.

If you are in favor of the Application you will not need
to send a reply.

Thank you for your consideration.

Sincerely

Charles A. Undérwood
P.0. Box 9295
Englewood, CO. 80111
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CHARLES A. UNDERWOOD 0L0. OiL & 645 Cog COMM,
P.0. Box 9295
Englewood, Colorado 80111
(303) 779-0689

February 22, 1988

Mr. William R. Smith

Director - 0il & Gas Conservation Commission
1580 Logan Street - Suite #380

Denver, Colorado 80203

Re: Cause No. 10
Keota Field
Weld County, Colorado

Dear Mr. Smith:

Attached is the original and two copies of my
Application to permit greater density drilling
in the J-Sand formation of the Keota Field,
Weld County, Colorado.

It 1s my understanding that you, as the Director
of the 0il and Gas Conservation Commission of

the State of Colorado, may act directly upon such
Application.

Thank you for your consideration.

Sincerely yours

Ol @

Charles A. Underwood





.

NORMAN L. DUNBAR
P. 0. Box 5706
Ft. Hood, Texas 76544

May 9, 1988

Mr. Dennis R. Bicknell

Secretary

Colorado 0il and Gas Conservation Commission
1580 Logan street - #380

Denver, Colorado 80203

Dear Mr. Bicknell:

Pursuant to the Notice Of Hearing in the Application of
Charles A. Underwood for an Order granting an exception to
Rule 318 for a Permit to allow a location for a well to

be located 660 feet from the west line and 330 feet from
the south line of the NE/4 of Section 9, Township 9 North,
Range 61 West, 6th P.M. Weld County, Colorado, this letter
shall set forth my position.

I am one of the mineral interest owners in the SE/4 of
said Section 9.

That pursuant to the request of Mr. Underwood this letter
shall serve to advise the Commission that I hereby waive
any and all rights pursuant to the Rule 318 locations.

That further in the interest of obtaining possible future
development on my mineral interest that I request the said
Application of Mr. Underwood by approved by the Commission.
Sincerely

Norman L. Dunbar





]

OF

FRED C. BRIGMAN, JR.

1919 14TH STREET P.0.BOX 800 AREA CODE 303

SUITE 601 BOULPER, COLORADO 803068-0890 5 mlrmfao—aaoo
|

) ECETE
MAY ¢5 1988
€010.0IL & GAS CONG. COMIA.

May 2, 1988

Oil and Gas Conservation Commission
Attn: Dennis R. Bicknell, Secretary
State Centennial Building

1313 Sherman Street

Denver, CO 80203

Re: Protest and Application to Intervene in Cause No. 10

Dear Mr. Bicknell:

I enclose herewith a Notice of Protest and Application to Intervene filed on behalf of
Lois V. Gillette, individually and as Personal Representative of the Estate of Miles T.
Gillette, Deceased, Betty Jennings Ware, Florence L. Gillette and Fred C. Brigman, Jr.,
in reference to an application by Charles A. Underwood for an order granting an
exception to Rule 318,

I also enclose my check for $45.00 to cover the required fee for filing this document.
I have served a copy of the Notice on Charles A. Underwood, and James K. Kreutz, who
1 presume to be his counsel, although a copy of such Application was not served upon
my clients or upon me, If there is any change in the time or date of the hearing,
presently set for 9:00 A.M. on Monday, May 16, 1988, please advise me.

Yours very,truly,

() ce:  Lois V. Gillette

Betty Jennings Ware

Florence L. Gillette ¥
Jack Gillette

Robert 8. MeCormick, Esq.

William B. Hart, Esq.

Dirk Sichell

Filing ‘Fee for Hearings before the Commission

Date Received S-5-¢%
Applicant _ . )

Respondant 5?0‘(4) V Wb
(Protester) = )
Intervenor "

Date of Check
Check No. 20'7{0 Amt 6’5 0—?’
Maker of Check \}Aﬁ@g C MWLUQO ;

Bank issued on g!méfzg M

Podde  CO
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00725442 HART & TRINEN
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
1624 WASHINGTON STREET
v Al
DENVER, COLORADO 80203 COLO. O1t & GAS CONS. COMM,
WILLIAM T. HART, R C.
DONALD T. TRINEN
(303) 839-006I TELEX NO. 450500

CHRISTA D. TAYLOR TELECOPIER NO. B39 -5414

March 29, 1988

Dennis Bicknell

0i1 & Gas Conservation Commission
1580 Logan

Denver, CO 80203

Re: Application of Charles A. Underwood - Keota Field
Dear Mr. Bicknell:

As discussed in our previous telephone conversation, this office
represents Keota Production Company, Powder Exploration, Inc. and certain
other persons who have received assignments of oil and gas leases from
Powder Exploration, Inc. with respect to certain lands Tocated in
Township 9 North, Range 61 West, Weld County, Colorado. It has come to
our attention that Charles A. Underwood has made some sort of an
application to reduce the well spacing in the Keota field. As you know,
Mr. Underwood's title and legal interest in any lease pertaining to the
Keota field is the subject of litigation. At the present time the Court
having jurisdiction over this matter has not ruled on Mr. Underwood's
interest in these leases. Therefore, on behalf of our clients we object
to the "application” filed by Mr. Underwood (and any action of the
Commission sought by the application) on the grounds that Mr. Underwood's
interest in the leases are disputed and Mr. Underwood may in fact have no
title to any leases covering the Keota field. Until and unless a final,
non-appealable judgment is rendered in favor of Mr. Underwood, Mr.
Underwood should not be entitled to appear before the 0il and Gas
Conservation Commission with respect to any matters pertaining to the
Keota field.

In the event the Commission intends to seriously consider the
application of Mr. Underwood, hold any hearings with respect to the
relief sought in the application, or request the views of any persons
claiming an interest in the Keota field or in lands adjoining the Keota
field, we would appreciate if you would contact the undersigned directly
so that we can submit an appropriate response to the Commission.

Very truly yours,

HART & TRINEN

WTH:sq
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NORMAN L. DUNBAR
P. 0. Box 5706
Ft. Hood, Texas 76544

May 9, 1988

Mr. Dennis R. Bicknell

Secretary

Colorado 0il and Gas Conservation Commission
1580 Logan street - #380

Denver, Colorado 80203

Dear Mr. Bicknell:

Pursuant to the Notice Of Hearing in the Application of
Charles A. Underwood for an Order granting an exception to
Rule 318 for a Permit to allow a location for a well to

be located 660 feet from the west line and 330 feet from
the south line of the NE/4 of Section 9, Township 9 North,
Range 61 West, 6th P.M. Weld County, Colorado, this letter
shall set forth my position.

I am one of the mineral interest owners in the SE/4 of
said Section 9.

That pursuant to the request of Mr., Underwood this letter
shall serve to advise the Commission that I hereby waive
any and all rights pursuant to the Rule 318 locations.

That further in the interest of obtaining possible future
development on my mineral interest that I request the said
Application of Mr. Underwood by approved by the Commission.

Sincerely

Norman L. Dunbar
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DIANE McKINLEY b, 55
 PHILLIP McKINLEY COLL, Sl
P.0O. Box 8

Grover, Colorado 80729

HAND DELIVERED
May 7, 1988

Mr. Dennis R. Bicknell

Secretary

Colorado 0il and Gas Conservation Commission
1580 Logan Street - #380

Denver, Colorado 80203

Deéar Mr. Bicknell:

Pursuant to the Notice Of Hearing in the Application of Charles

A. Underwood for an Order granting an exception to Rule 318 for

a Permit to allow a well to be drilled at a location 660 feet from
the west line and 330 feet from the south line of the NE/4 of
Section 9, Township 9 North, Range 61 West, 6th P.M., Weld County,
Colorado, this letter shall set forth our position and recommenda-
tion for such Permit.

1. We are the owners of the surface of the land in the NE/4
of Section 9, but we do not own any of the mineral interests.

2. We are the owners of the surface of the land in the SE/4
of Section 9, and are the owners of part of the mineral interest
in the said lands.

3. In addition we are the owners of the surface and part of
the mineral interest in the following lands within the Keota Field:

Township 9 North - Range 61 West, 6th P.M.

Section 4: Lots 3, 4, S/2 NW/4, S/2;

Section 8: E/2;

Section 9: NW/4, SE/4; (Note - SE// described in #2 above)
and containing 1,121.69 acres, more or less;

and we own an additional 2,894.65 acres in the said area.

4. That it is our understanding that Mr. Underwood is the
owner of the oil and gas lease on the NE/4 of Section 9, with the
exception of the J~-Sand formation in the NW/4 NE/4 of Section 9.

5. That we know of our personal knowledge that Mr. Underwood
owns a valid oil and gas lease on the SE/4 of Section 9, as well as
other lands which we own in the Keota Field area. .

6. That we know of our personal knowledge that Mr. Underwood
has been producing the #1 Dunbar-McKinley well in the c SW/4 SE//4
of Section 9 since April of 1986,

page 2.

7. That we have been receiving royalty payments from the oil
production of the #1 Dunbar-McKinley well since April of 1986.

8. That no wells have been drilled on any of our lands in
the Keota Field since we have owned same and that further the re-
cords show that no wells ahve been drilled on any of our lands in
the Keota Field for more than thirty (30) years last past.

9. That on our behalf Mr. Underwood has been engaged in a
plan to cause further development of the Keota Field in the Lyons
Sand formation by causing a well to be drilled on his lease in
the SE SE of Section 5, Township 9 North, Range 61 West, 6th P.M.,
Weld County, Colorado, in February of 1986. That said well was a
direct west and north offset to our lands and a diagonal northwest
offset to our lands. That the Lyons Sand formation was non-product-
ive but pipe was set in the J-Sand and a completion was attempted
in this formation. When this was unsuccessful Mr. Underwood then
perforated the Codell and Niobrara formations in an attempt to
establish production, but was unsuccessful.

10. That we would welcome any activity which could result in
the development of additional oil and/or gas production on our lands.

11, That in the event Mr. Underwood is successful in obtaining
production from the location requested in his Permit Application
it could mean the further development pursuant to the Application
For Greater Density Drilling by Mr. Underwood which was mailed to
us on March 2, 1988.

12. That the undersigned by this letter hereby waive any and
all rights pursuant to Rule 318 locations and request that the 0il
and Gas Conservation Commission of the State of Colorado grant the
Application by Mr. Underwood for a location being 660 feet from the
west line and 330 feet from the south line of the NE/4 of Section 9,
Township 9 North, Range 61 West, 6th P.M., Weld County, Colorado.

Thank you for your consideration in this matter.

Sincerely yours

L0 o 7]&%@

d# unbar Diane McKinIey
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April 8, 1988 APR #7 1988

COLO. Ol & GAS CANS. COMM.
Mr. William R. Smith, Director
0il and Gas Conservation Commission
1580 Logan Street - Suite 380
Denver, CO. 80203

Dear Mr. Smith:

Reference: Application for Location Exception to Rule 318,
B-1 Scheetz Well - proposed location: 660' FWL
' and 330! FSL of NE/4 Section 9-9N-61W, 6th P.M.,
Weld County, Colorado. (KEOTA FIELD).

Charles A. Underwood, as the owner of an oil and gas lease cover-
ing the S/2 NE/4 Sec.9-9N-61W, 6th P.M. as well as other lands,
does hereby make application for an Order by the Colorado 0il &
Gas Conservation Commission authorizing an exception to Rule 318
for the B-1 Scheetz Well to be located 660' FWL and 330' FSL of
the Northeast Quarter (NE/4) of Section 9, Township 9 North, Range
61 West, of 6th P.M., Weld County, Colorado. (KEOTA FIELD).

On the 3rd of March, 1988 the 0il & Gas Conservation Commission

was furnished with a list of the mineral owners within the lands

that were described in the previous submitted, Application For

Greater Density Drilling, in the Keota Field of Weld County, CO.

A copy of the letter sent to each mineral owner, and a copy of
. the Application with Plat attached was also furnished.

The mineral owners were requested to advise the Commission by
the 31st of March, 1988 in the event they should have any objection
to the aforesaid Application.

Attached and made a part of this request is a Plat showing the
proposed location.

Charles A. Underwood respectfully requests that this matter be set
for hearing and administrative approval of the proposed location
be granted by an Order of the commission Director.

Attached is the required $75.00 filing fee.

Sincerely

(Oharte @

Charles A. Underwood

Filing Fee for Hearings before the Commission
Date Received 57'§>§/

Applicant O ﬁ M .

Respondant
(Protester)

Intervenor

Date of Check 7 -8-8&

Check No. 729 ~ Amt. 52

Maker of Check (. A. lirlezorol :

Bank issued on _ (plo. Ande Bardk _
Dervee 20




